
THE CONSERVATION FUND       
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ALASKA REPRESENTATIVE 
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May 5, 2010 
 
Mr. Glen Martin 
Alaska Power and Telephone Company 
Post Office Box 3222 
Port Townsend, WA 98368 
 
 
RE: Estimate of In-lieu Fee Compensatory Mitigation for POA-2009-445, Yerrick Creek, 
Alaska 
 
Dear Mr. Martin,  
 
This letter is in response to your request for an estimate of the appropriate in-lieu fee for 
compensatory mitigation associated with your project.  It is our understanding that your 
project will impact approximately 0.8 acres of wetlands along Yerrick Creek, 
approximately 20 miles west of Tok, Alaska.   
 
The new rule on compensatory mitigation, published in April 2008 by the Environmental 
Protection Agency and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, provides the legal framework 
for mitigating wetland loses for all regions of the country, including Alaska.  The guiding 
principle of “no net loss” of the nation’s water resources is reiterated and reinforced in 
the new mitigation rule. 
 
The Conservation Fund has a Memorandum of Agreement with the Alaska District of the 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers to receive in-lieu fee compensatory mitigation.   As 
provided by that agreement, The Conservation Fund uses the mitigation fees to purchase 
and protect high-priority wetlands.  However, preserving some wetlands does not 
mitigate the loss of others and does not fulfill the “no net loss” mandate.  As a result, the 
2008 rule requires that mitigation ratios higher than 1:1 be used where preservation is 
used as mitigation.   
 
We understand that compensatory mitigation will be required by the Army Corps of 
Engineers at a 1.5:1 ratio for this project.  As a result, the compensatory mitigation for 
this project will be sufficient to purchase and permanently preserve 1.2 acres of similar 
wetlands. 
 
In calculating an estimate of the appropriate in-lieu fee, we consider the following: 
 
1.  The costs to purchase land, including but not limited to the purchase price, appraisals, 
surveys, title research, legal expenses and closing costs.   
2. The costs to own and manage land in perpetuity, including but not limited to physical 
and legal defense, property taxes, stewardship fees and management expenses. 

mailto:BRADMEIKLEJOHN@AOL.COM


  
When we evaluated the cost to purchase1.2 acres of wetlands in the project vicinity, we 
looked at recent real estate transactions, current real estate listings, and property values in 
the project area.      
 
We selected a base mitigation rate of $5,000 per acre to calculate the mitigation fee.   The 
land costs for1.2 acres of wetlands are $6,000.  Transaction costs are estimated at $1,500 
and the long-term stewardship costs are calculated at 20% of the land costs, or $1,200.  
Thus, the total in-lieu fee for this project is determined to be $8,700.   
 
Payment can be made by sending a check to: 
 

The Conservation Fund 
2727 Hiland Road 

Eagle River, Alaska  99577 
 
 Please contact me at (907) 694-9060 if I can be of further assistance.  
 
Sincerely,  

 
Brad Meiklejohn 
Alaska Representative 
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April 7, 2010 
 
 
 
Robert F. “Mac” McLean 
Regional Supervisor 
Division of Habitat 
Alaska Department of Fish & Game 
1300 College Road 
Fairbanks, AK 99701-1551 
  
Re: Yerrick Creek Hydroelectric Project 
  Fish Habitat Permit FH09-III-0182 
 
Dear Mr. McLean: 
 
In response to your March 5, 2010, letter to update you on the overall project status, we 
offer the following: 
 
We are still acquiring funding for the project and therefore may not break ground this 
year.  No changes to the project scope have occurred, but we have chosen our preferred 
route that avoids wetlands but does cross the creek with a single-lane bridge, for which 
two concrete pilings will be placed in the floodplain to span the creek. 
 
Enclosed is a diagram of the final penstock and access road route, diversion plan and 
profile views, as well as other diagrams regarding how features will be constructed in the 
creek.  
 
If further information is needed, please let us know.   
 
Sincerely, 

 
Glen D. Martin 
Project Manager 
(360) 385-1733 x122 
glen.m@aptalaska.com 
    

mailto:glen.m@aptalaska.com
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From: Glen Martin
To: "Baij, Harry A Jr POA"
Subject: RE: Update on Yerrick Creek Hydropower Project Permit
Date: Wednesday, April 07, 2010 9:13:00 AM

Hank,
In response to Mr. Moore's comments we offer the following.

Regarding Hydrology, we would not spend our time and money on a site if we didn't think there was
sufficient water available to off-set our diesel generation because to build a hydroelectric project is very
expensive.  We have been gaging out there for a couple years and also had a baseline hydrology and
water quality report done for us by a consultant, which I think should have been in the packet I sent
you.  We also correlated with other similarly sized drainages to develop a curve for Yerrick Creek.  To
more specifically address this concern we are having an independent hydrologist take our data and
create a report.  We do have our own hydrologist, but perhaps an independent analysis will carry more
weight.

The intake design, etc. will be sufficient to meet the needs of this project without future redesign.  We
have on our staff civil, mechanical, and electrical engineers.  We have built four hydroelectric projects
and operate a total of six with many more in the planning and development stages.  We have also
assisted others in the design and construction of their hydroelectric projects.  AP&T also has a
reputation in Alaska for developing small hydro successfully.

No company wants to invest in a bad project and we are no different.  As for whether there is sufficient
seasonal power available, that isn't the issue, we are hoping to get power in all four seasons.  During
the winter there appears to be reasonably good flow and therefore potentially off-setting part of the
diesel we would use that time of year as well.  Independent of AP&T, others have considered this to be
a good potential site for hydropower because of significant flow below the ice.  What also makes this a
good site is our transmission infrastructure goes by Yerrick Creek, which will reduce costs for the project
(transmission lines are one of the most expensive components of these projects).

I hope this helps.  Let me know if you will need anything further.

Regards,

Glen

-----Original Message-----
From: Baij, Harry A Jr POA [mailto:Harry.A.Baij@usace.army.mil]
Sent: Friday, April 02, 2010 9:34 AM
To: Glen Martin
Subject: Update on Yerrick Creek Hydropower Project Permit

Hi Glen,

The Alaska Departments of Fish and Game and Natural Resources requested the
additional 15 days to provide specific written comments on the proposed work.
Therefore, I have extended the review period until COB April 10, 2010.
Please also see the comment below form Mr. Moore.

Thanks for your help. 

H. Baij
harry.a.baij@usace.army.mil
907-753-2784

mailto:glen.m@aptalaska.com
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-----Original Message-----
From: Moore, Bruce [mailto:BMoore@dmgz.com]
Sent: Friday, March 26, 2010 1:14 PM
To: Baij, Harry A Jr POA
Subject: POA-2009-445, Yerrick Creek

Dear Mr. Baij,

        I am submitting these comments on behalf of Tanacross, Inc., the
landowner for the proposed site of the power generation facility, borrow
pits, roadway and tailrace components of this proposed project.  

        The primary comment we have at this time is to question the amount of
hydrologic data for this project and whether or not it is sufficient to
support (a) the design of the intake structure and penstock on Yerrick Creek
and (b) the long term viability of the proposed facility as a contributing
source of inexpensive electric power. 

        It is not clear to Tanacross, Inc., that Yerrick Creek can support
seasonal power generation at a level that warrants the interruption of the
stream and construction of permanent generator facility and roadway on
Tanacross, Inc.,  land, and all of the related activities, environmental
changes, trespass and long term issues that accompany such a facility.   In
addition, we would like to see the project, if developed, completed in such a
manner that does not require significant modification in the future to remedy
design issues that can be addressed now with adequate data.

        I would be happy to discuss this further with you at any time.   In
part, Tanacross, Inc., is relying on your expertise to answer these questions
before the project is built.  Thank you for your time and consideration.

        Bruce Moore

 

Bruce A. Moore, Esq. |

943 W. 6th Ave., Anchorage, AK  99501 | 907.279.9574

f: 907.276.4231 | www.dmgz.com

mailto:BMoore@dmgz.com
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
U.S. ARMY ENGINEER DISTRICT, ALASKA 

REGULATORY DIVISION 
P.O. BOX 6898 

ELMENDORF AFB, ALASKA  99506-0898 
 
 

GENERAL PERMIT AGENCY COORDINATION (GPAC) 
 

I am requesting project comments on the proposed project, described below and 
in e-mail attachments, within ten (10) calendar days from the date of this 
notification.  Today, 16 March 2010 is day zero (0).  If additional time is 
needed to provide substantive, site-specific comments, contact me and I will 
wait an additional 15 calendar days before making a permit decision.  Further 
information concerning the nationwide permit program can be found at our web 
site: http://www.poa.usace.army.mil/reg.  
   
I are requesting the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and the National Marine 
Fisheries Service to review and comment concerning potential impacts to 
threatened or endangered species or their critical habitat. 
 
Comments on the proposal need be provided either by e-mail message to 
harry.a.baij@usace.army.mil, mailed to the letterhead address above, or by 
calling 907-753-2784. 
 
 /s/ H. Baij 
 Harry A. Baij, Jr. 
 Project Manager 

 
 

Corps of Engineers Identification:   POA-2009-445, Yerrick Creek 
           Mr. Glen Martin 
      Alaska Power and Telephone Company 
      P.O. Box 3222 
      Port Townsend, WA  98368 
      360-385-1733 
      glen.m@aptalaska.com 
 
General Permit:  Nationwide Permit (NWP) 17, Hydropower Projects 
 
Date of GPAC:  16 March 2010 
 
Comment Period Closing Date:  26 March 2010, close-of-business day 
 
For Questions, Please Contact:  Harry A. Baij Jr., 907-753-2784 
 
Project Location:  The project site is located within Sections 1, 2, 11, & 
14, T. 18 N., R. 9 E., Copper River Meridian; and Section 36, T. 19 N., R. 9 
E., Copper River Meridian; USGS Quadrangle Map Tanacross B-6; approximate 
Latitude 63.3453º N., Longitude -143.6294º W.  The project site is 
approximately 20 miles west of Tok, AK and near Milepost 133.5 of the Alaska 
Highway.  Yerrick Creek flows north and empties into the Tanana River. 

http://www.poa.usace.army.mil/reg


 
Project Description:  The proposal to construct a diversion dam hydropower 
generation facility requires a Corps of Engineers permit because a discharge 
of dredged and/or fill material would occur in waters of the U.S. as defined 
by the Clean Water Act Section 404.  Yerrick Creek below its ordinary high 
water mark and any adjacent wetlands are jurisdictional waters of the U.S. 
under federal code found at 33 CFR Part 328.3.  Yerrick Creek is a relatively 
permanent water flowing into a navigable water of the U.S. at its confluence 
with the Tanana River.  
 
The proposal qualifies for a NWP because the applicant has received an 
exemption from licensing from the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) 
under Section 23(b)(1) of the Federal Power Act.  A copy of the Order Ruling 
on Declaration of Intention and Finding Licensing Not Required can be 
obtained upon request. 
 
The proposal will impact the waters of Yerrick Creek by construction of: 
 
  1.  A diversion dam placed across the creek channel with a roughened outlet 
channel, concrete face and rock spillway, left bank abutment dike, right bank  
water intake and intake drain, all of differing configuration and size; 
  2.  An abutment and pier supported bridge span of approximately 200 ft. 
long, including a dike and riprap armor for creek bank erosion protection; 
  3.  A buried 48 in. diameter penstock crossing of 10 ft. deep dredged from 
the creekbed and backfilled with concrete and rock fill; 
  4.  A powerhouse tailrace extending into the creek composed of gravel and 
rock materials and; 
  5.  Temporary cofferdam to be installed for: 
     a. The diversion structure measuring about 200 ft. long with a varying 
height of 3 ft. to 9 ft.  The diversion structure cofferdam will be in place 
until the structure is complete and water can freely flow through the 
sluiceway.   
     b. The buried penstock river crossing measuring a length of about 90 ft. 
and average height of 9 ft.  The cofferdam at the penstock crossing and 
bridge piling construction will only remain until construction of those 
features is complete. 
  6.  The grout curtain, in necessary, will be microfine cement pressure-
injected into the substrate.  There will not be any additional excavation for 
the grout curtain. 
  7. The tailrace will discharge into the dry (overflow) creek bed.   
 
Most materials excavated/dredged from the waters of Yerrick Creek will be 
screened and used for backfill, riprap, and slope protection.  Topsoil will 
be stockpiled at upland storage areas.  Any excess materials will be 
deposited the dryland borrow pits at completion of construction. 
  
The access road, staging areas, most of the buried penstock, power house, 
material site, and tailrace will be constructed on drylands.   
  
Mitigation:  The applicant has designed the project to avoid and minimize 
adverse impacts to the aquatic environment in the location, construction, 
access, and temporary impacts for staging, stockpiling of materials, material 
site, and construction techniques.   This has been accomplished by reducing 
the aquatic resource impacts to only those necessary for the dam and penstock 
crossings which cannot be avoided due to the naturally setting and/or 
economic considerations.  No wetlands will be filled or disturbed.  No 
compensatory mitigation has been proposed by the applicant for the 



unavoidable adverse impacts to the creek waters.  The applicant has also 
planned disturbances to minimize the adverse impacts to the upland areas of 
the proposed work sites. 
   
Enclosures:  Permit application and plan drawings (sheets 0-6 dated January 
2010 & March 2010). 
 
Additional Information:   An Environmental Assessment of January 18, 2010; 
Preliminary Jurisdictional Determination of February 2009; Fish Habitat 
Permit of August 5, 2009; Fisheries Baseline Study of October 2008; and 
Threatened, Endangered, and Sensitive Plant Report of February 2009 are all 
available for review upon request. 
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DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME 
 

DIVISION OF HABITAT    

 
SEAN PARNELL, GOVERNOR 
 
 
1300 COLLEGE ROAD 
FAIRBANKS, AK   99701-1551 
PHONE: (907) 459-7289 
FAX: (907) 459-7303 
 

 

 

March 5, 2010 
 
 
Mr. Glen Martin, Project Manager 
Alaska Power and Telephone Company 
P.O. Box 3222 
Port Townsend, WA  98368-3222 
 
Dear Mr. Martin: 
 
Re: Yerrick Creek Hydroelectric Project, Fish Habitat Permit FH09-III-0182 
 
The Alaska Department of Fish and Game (ADF&G) Division of Habitat issued Fish Habitat 
(Title 16) Permit FH09-III-0182 on August 5, 2009 to Alaska Power and Telephone Company 
(AP&T) for construction of the Yerrick Creek Hydroelectric Project west of Tok. 
 
We would appreciate an update on the overall project status.  Is AP&T anticipating ground-
disturbing or other on-site work this year?  Have there been any changes in project scope or 
specification of which ADF&G needs to be aware? 
 
Permit stipulations in FH09-III-0182 require ADF&G review and approval of AP&T’s civil 
plans for the impoundment dam and excess flow bypass, and for fish exclusion at the penstock 
intake, before construction begins.  What is the status of those plans, and when should we expect 
them for review? 
 
We look forward to working with AP&T as this project progresses.  If you have questions 
contact me at 907-459-7281 or mac.mclean@alaska.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Robert F. “Mac” McLean 
Regional Supervisor 
 
ecc: Tim Pilon, ADEC Water, Fairbanks 

Bonnie Borba, ADF&G CF, Fairbanks 
Fronty Parker, ADF&G SF, Fairbanks 
Joe Klein, ADF&G SF, Anchorage 

Jim Ferguson, ADF&G SF, Anchorage 
Jim Simon, ADF&G SUBS, Fairbanks 
Jeff Gross, ADF&G WC, Tok 
Chris Milles, ADNR Land, Fairbanks 

 
RFM/jdd 
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February 22, 2010 
 
 
 
Bruce Moore 
DeLiso Moran Geraghty & Zobel, Inc. 
943 West Sixth Avenue 
Anchorage, AK 99501-2033 
 
RE: Response to January 28, 2010 Letter 
 Yerrick Creek Hydroelectric Project 
 
Dear Mr. Moore: 
 
In response to your January 28, 2010, letter to Ted Wellman, Esq., we would like to 
provide the following information to address your questions and concerns. 
 
First, we apologize for not forwarding reports to Tanacross, Inc. as they became available 
to keep Tanacross apprised of the investigations into this project.  This was an oversight, 
and we will strive to forward any future reports as soon as we receive them.  We have 
included all the existing reports on a CD included with this letter. 
 
Going through the January 28 letter in the order provided, we offer the following: 
 

A. ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT REPORT 
 

1. Summary:  We will include in the environmental assessment a short description of 
our effort to explore the potential for biofuel generation.  In short, we were 
looking into the possibility of a 2 MW sized biomass project using wood from the 
area, but funding was not made available to AP&T by the state in their recent 
grant funding for Renewable Energy Fund Round III.  This project will not be 
pursued in the near term unless grant funding becomes available. 

 
2. Project Description:  AP&T has had a gage on Yerrick Creek near the diversion 

site since June 2007, however, no formal reports have been prepared regarding the 
stream flow data.  In addition, flooding in the summer of 2008 destroyed the gage 
installation, which was relocated in the fall.  Good data at the new site did not 
begin recording until the spring of 2009, therefore the July 2007-June 2008 data is 
the only full year of data that is currently available.  Based on that one year of 
flow data and correlation with other gaged streams, we estimate that during a 
typical year the project diversion of up to 60 cfs will utilize all of the flow in the 
stream from about August 15 to July 1.  From July 1 to August 15 there will often 



be enough flow from snowmelt in the basin so that excess water will pass over the 
spillway and flow in the creek channel below the diversion structure.  The 
duration of this spill flow will be intermittent, and of course will vary with the 
amount of snow accumulated in the basin; during low runoff years there may be 
only a very short period of spill, but during high runoff years the spill period may 
start in June and extend through August. 
 
Because of the porosity of the streambed material at the diversion site, it is likely 
there will be some seepage under and around the diversion structure that could 
provide flow in the creek.  AP&T may grout the streambed material to reduce the 
seepage; preliminary estimates are that seepage could amount to as much as 6 cfs 
without grouting and 1 cfs with complete grouting.  Springs near the proposed 
bridge will also continue to discharge into Yerrick Creek. 
 
The enclosed CD contains two hydrology documents.  One is a report by Paul 
Berkshire dated July 2007, which estimates Yerrick Creek flows by correlation 
with data from Berry Creek near Dot Lake.  The second is a graph of the July 
2007-June 2008 flow data collected by AP&T. 
 

3. Access Road:  By letters dated January 28, 2009 and February 18, 2009, AP&T 
provided Tanacross with a preliminary right of way map that clearly indicates an 
access road from the Alaska Highway to the diversion structure.  However, there 
appears to be some confusion.  The subject of those letters was to obtain 
permission from Tanacross to cross Tanacross lands for field work during 2009; 
there was reference to a permanent access road construction possibly in the fall of 
2009 if the necessary permits could be obtained (they weren’t).  Any discussion in 
those letters regarding trail easement and subsequent reversal following trail 
construction was solely related to trail construction that might be necessary for the 
2009 field work.  As indicated in Tanacross’s authorization letter dated June 10, 
2009, Tanacross fully understood that the actual construction of the project, 
including the access road, was still to be authorized. 
 
The project will be a major construction effort, and cannot be accomplished 
without an access road.  Furthermore, operation and maintenance of the project 
will require visits to the diversion structure at least once per week, which 
necessitates maintaining the access road during the operating life of the project.  
We have no other purpose for the road, and expect to have locked gates to control 
unauthorized access.  We will work closely with Tanacross to develop an 
acceptable trespass mitigation plan. 
 
There also appears to be some confusion regarding the right-of-way width and the 
width of the actual road.  The 100’ right-of-way width has been proposed to 
provide us with a corridor in which to site the road and penstock.  The actual area 
utilized will usually be much less.  The road will have a traveled surface with of 
15 feet, but there will be additional width for embankment shoulders and/or 
sidehill cuts with ditches.  The penstock will be buried adjacent to the road, and 
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the ditch excavation will require additional width.  We estimate that for most of 
the road, we will need to clear only about 50 feet of width within the 100’ right-
of-way.  In steep sidehill areas, the cleared width necessary for the road 
embankment and cuts may approach the 100’ width.  If this width is an issue with 
Tanacross, we are willing to survey the project after construction and limit the 
right-of-way to that actually utilized. 
 
Finally, we would like to point out that the access road and penstock alignment 
has been and may continue to be a moving target.  Our previous maps provided to 
Tanacross showed the alignment located out of the creek valley as much as 
possible to minimize flood risks; however, as a result of our 2009 field work, we 
now believe the best route for the road and penstock is on the valley margins in 
the upper portion and out of the valley in the lower portion.  Although the 
alignment shown in our EA is considered firm, we acknowledge that there could 
be minor adjustments during final design and construction. 
 

4. Environmental Assessment:  We understand there can be confusion with the 
permitting process for a hydroelectric project.  Because this project will be 
partially on state land we have to apply for a DNR land use permit, which we 
have done (October 18, 2007).  Because we will be using state water we also have 
to apply for a DNR water use permit, which we have also done (May 31, 2007).  
The land use permit must be issued before we can begin construction.  However, 
the water use permit will not be issued until operations begin, but our application 
did give us priority on this site for the use of water in case anyone else applies. 

 
5.   Purpose and Need for Action:  The cost to provide power to our customers who 

are dependant on diesel generation is constantly changing.  As of October 2009 
AP&T’s customers in Tetlin, Tok, Tanacross and Dot Lake were paying $0.47 per 
kWh (excluding PCE). Once the Project interties with the Tok grid, the cost per 
kWh could be reduced by approximately 20% to about $0.37 per kWh (excluding 
PCE).  Lower energy costs would help stimulate both residential and commercial 
development.    
 
In regards to the changing size of the project from 3 MW down to 1.5 MW, this 
number may still vary until we have completed the final design, however, this 
number has changed as we have gained a better understanding of this drainage 
and the amount of water available.  
 

6.   Alternatives:  We will include biofuel in the discussion in the EA of other energy 
technologies considered.  However, as mentioned above, at this time this 
technology is unlikely to be developed very soon because funding is unavailable.  
In order to get the communities on the Tok grid off of diesel generation it will 
require a combination of renewable energy projects to make this happen.  Biofuel 
is also less reliable than hydroelectric power in that wood will have to be 
purchased for the biofuel project and will therefore be dependant on reliable and 
available resources. 
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7.  Affected Environment:  Our fish biologist, Steve Grabacki (Anchorage), described 
the creek as, "For most of its length, Yerrick Creek is a cascading stream with fast 
flow and boulder substrate.  The stream generally comprises 1-3 channels, within 
a wide dynamic (scoured) perimeter."  The description we used in the EA was 
from the archaeological report describing the creek, but we will switch to the fish 
biologist's description since that may more accurately describe the creek.  We 
have included Mr. Grabacki's report in the attachments. 
 
In regards to Dolly Varden, Arctic Grayling became the focus of ADF&G after 
they determined this project would not have a significant impact on Dolly Varden.  
You are correct though, we should mention Dolly Varden as well and will update 
the EA to reflect this. 
 

8.  Cultural Resources:  The statement, "No historical use was identified in the 
drainage" was a result of the teleconference held with Tribal representatives, 
RUS, and AP&T on November 13, 2008.  There was no mention of cultural use 
that anyone was concerned about.  That statement was to reflect the results of the 
teleconference; perhaps that can be stated more clearly.  A trail was mentioned 
during the teleconference, but maps show the Eagle Trail from Tanacross being 
east of the Yerrick Creek drainage, therefore, based on the teleconference there 
was no historical use identified (the map is on the CD).  In that paragraph we then 
go on to state what was found in subsequent archaeological surveys, providing 
this information in a chronological manner.  Dall sheep hunting is mentioned in 
the wildlife section and since this project will not impact historical use of the 
mountain ridges by preventing access, this was not mentioned. 
 

9.  Wildlife:  In regards to what the project features are going to be, regarding impacts 
to wildlife, there will be areas that are cleared of vegetation.  The powerhouse, 
staging area, and lower borrow area are near the Alaska Highway and a total of 
5.2 acres will be cleared for this group of features.  This area's forest is not dense 
and impacts to wildlife will be minimal because there is plenty of similar habitat 
in the area.  Game that use this area are black and brown bear, moose, and 
possibly migrating caribou.  Dall sheep most likely stay at higher elevations.  The 
21.9 acres of Tanacross, Inc. land for the access road and penstock are often used 
by wildlife as a route to get around, although the forest in this area is not that 
dense for the most part, so that the road may not become a travel corridor.  
Although this project feature removes habitat, the loss is not significant because 
the amount of land is small in comparison with the surrounding undeveloped area.  
The tailrace will clear an area of about 0.6 acres and will drain from the borrow 
pit next to the powerhouse after construction is complete. 

 
In regards to increased hunting pressure, sport and subsistence hunting go hand-
in-hand in this area, although most is by Alaskan hunters and is therefore most 
likely for subsistence.  However, sheep hunting is controlled by a drawing for a 
permit, only so many are allowed, so increased access should have little impact to 
this species because only so many can be legally harvested.  Of the participating 
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hunters, 94% were Alaska residents in regulatory years (RY) 2001-2003, of which 
92% of the harvested rams were by Alaskans.1 

 
For Macomb caribou, only one was harvested in Unit 12 in RY2001-2002 and 
RY2002-2003.  Highway vehicle followed by horse are the dominant methods to 
hunt Macomb caribou in recent years.2 

 
Brown bears are distributed throughout Unit 12.  Unit 12 brown bear hunting 
regulations were liberalized in 1981 to reduce the bear population and elevate 
moose calf survival.  "In 1994, the Unit 12 brown bear management goal to 
reduce the brown bear population to increase moose calf survival was eliminated 
and the management goal was revised to provide for maximum opportunity to 
hunt brown bears in Unit 12.  The management goal has remained the same since 
1994."3  During RY 04 & 05, non-residents of Alaska accounted for 65% and 
75% of the harvest respectively.  For black bear, Alaska residents accounted for 
89-93% of those harvested during RY98-RY00.  Yerrick Creek does not contain a 
reliable source of fish in the project area (diversion to the powerhouse) to attract 
bears to feed.  Other streams along the Tanana River have better runs of grayling 
and Dolly Varden.   

 
Regarding moose, "Predation by wolves and grizzly bears has likely been the 
greatest source of mortality for moose in Unit 12 and has likely been the major 
factor keeping the population at a low density since the mid 1970s.  In contrast to 
most other areas that contain sympatric moose, wolf, and grizzly bear 
populations, wolves, rather than bears, appeared to be the primary predator on 
moose calves on the Northway-Tetlin Flats, based on research conducted during 
the late 1980s (ADF&G, unpublished data; U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, 
unpublished data).  Wolf predation also appeared to be the greatest source of 
adult mortality.  However, in some mountainous areas of Unit 12, fall 
composition data indicate that predation on moose neonates was high, suggesting 
grizzly bear predation."4  Hunters using 3 or 4 wheelers accounted for the highest 
percentage of the harvest with highway vehicles next.  Predation by wolves and 
bears shows that other natural processes have a far greater impact on moose than 
humans. 

 

                                                 
1 Parker McNeill D.I. 2005. Portions of Units 12, 13C, and 20D Dall sheep management report. Pages 68-
79 in C. Brown, editor. Dall sheep management report of survey and inventory activities 1 July 2001-30 
June 2004. Alaska Department of Fish and Game. Project 6.0. Juneau, Alaska. 
2 DuBois, S. D. 2007. Units 12 and 20D caribou. Pages 65-82 in P. Harper, editor. Caribou management 
report of survey and inventory activities 1 July 2004-30 June 2006. Alaska Department of Fish and Game. 
Project 3.0. Juneau, Alaska, USA. 
3 Gross, J. A. 2007. Unit 12 brown bear. Pages 132-142 in P. Harper, editor. Brown bear management 
report of survey and inventory activities 1 July 2004-30 June 2006. Alaska Department of Fish and Game. 
Project 4.0. Juneau, Alaska, USA. 
4 Hollis, A. L. 2006. Unit 12 moose. Pages 126-143 in P. Harper, editor. Moose management report of 
survey and inventory actitivies 1 July 2003-30 June 2005. Alaska Department of Fish and Game. Project 
1.0. Juneau, Alaska, USA.  
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Management of these species with harvest limits is what controls the human take 
of these species.  Putting a road into the Yerrick Creek drainage to reach the 
diversion site may provide easier access for hunters, but all these species require 
permits to harvest.  The harvest total for the management unit is based on what 
the populations can tolerate.  This short road into Yerrick Creek will not change 
management of these species, even if it makes it easier to get into this area.  
AP&T welcomes dialogue with Tanacross, Inc. to determine the best way to 
prevent people from using the access road to hunt on Tanacross, Inc. property. 

 
10. Botanical Survey:  We have included on the enclosed CD the TES botanical 

survey conducted by HDR, Inc. out of Anchorage.   
 
11. Flood Plains / Wetlands:  We have included on the enclosed CD the Wetlands 

Jurisdictional survey conducted by HDR, Inc. out of Anchorage. 
 

12. Environmental Justice / Social Economics:  As mentioned above in 1. Summary, 
we will include in the environmental assessment a short description of our effort 
to explore the potential for biofuel generation.  In short, we were looking into the 
possibility of a 2 MW sized biomass project using wood from the area, but 
funding was not made available to AP&T by the state in their recent grant funding 
for Renewable Energy Fund Round III.  This project will not be pursued unless 
grant funding becomes available.  This type of energy may not be as reliable as 
hydropower as we would be relying on a person or persons providing the wood 
and the continued availability of that wood.    
 
In regards to the different prices for electricity, i.e. $0.47 or $0.37 kWh, the cost 
fluctuates based on the cost of diesel generation whose cost is constantly 
changing.  However, as stated above in 5. Purpose and Need for Action, the 
current cost is $0.47 kWh and our current estimated is that the cost would drop to 
approximately $0.37 kWh once the project is in operation.  The price will 
continue to fluctuate in this area until we can get them completely off of diesel 
generation. 
 
You mention the negative effects of trespass, loss of land, and affects to wildlife 
and subsistence and trapping, etc. were not mentioned.  To address this, we would 
be willing to enter into a contract with Tanacross, Inc. to provide some financial 
compensation for the use of their land, which would mitigate the effects of 
trespass and loss of land.  Affects to wildlife are described previously in this 
letter, but impacts will be minor because of the small footprint this project will 
have on the area.  Subsistence and recreation hunters will have easier foot access 
to part of this area and wildlife is heavily controlled and monitored by state and 
federal agencies that permit the amount of take allowed in the area.  Hunting is 
not allowed without a permit and only so many are allowed to be harvested.  
These factors significantly impact the concern of allowing easier access to the 
area for harvesting wildlife. 
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13. Environmental Consequences:  From AP&Ts experience with construction sites, 
wildlife move through when activity has ended for the day, or activity has moved 
on to another area.  Another example is with housing developments, wildlife will 
continue to try and use their historical corridors of movement during and after 
homes have been built and occupied.  Corridors created by construction, such as 
roads, are frequently used by wildlife as a corridor to move from point to point 
and also to brows on the vegetation along the road.  There are no specific 
migration routes identified by the resource agencies for this site, however, they 
know that they can and do cross the drainage, not necessarily in the project 
portion, but it is possible.  The project site is not a major migratory corridor.  We 
will more strongly state this in the EA. 

 
If Tanacross, Inc. is concerned about garbage being left at the gate to the site, 
AP&T would be willing to keep it clean at our expense as part of the agreement 
we hope to finalize with Tanacross, Inc. in the near future. 
 

14. Water Quality and Quantity:  The full statement is as follows, “With the erosion 
and sedimentation control methods AP&T proposes to employ (i.e. silt fencing, jut 
netting, seed mix using annual non-invasive species, using as narrow a corridor 
as possible, and use of riprap to stabilize slopes along with revegetation as 
needed) during and after construction of the project, water quality should be only 
minimally impacted and therefore the project should have no significant impact.”  
We believe this statement clearly states why there should be only minimal 
impacts to water quality. 

 
15. Flood Plains / Wetlands:  As described above under 2. Project Description, 

“AP&T has had a gage on Yerrick Creek near the diversion site since June 2007, 
however, no formal reports have been prepared regarding the stream flow data.  
Based on the flow data collected to date and correlation with other gaged 
streams, we estimate that during a typical year the project diversion of up to 60 
cfs will utilize all of the flow in the stream from about August 15 to July 1.  From 
July 1 to August 15 there will often be enough flow from snowmelt in the basin so 
that excess water will pass over the spillway and flow in the creek channel below 
the diversion structure.  The duration of this spill flow will be intermittent, and of 
course will vary with the amount of snow accumulated in the basin; during low 
runoff years there may be only a very short period of spill, but during high runoff 
years the spill period may start in June and extend through August.”  We will add 
this to the EA.  We will also provide a description of the fish passage device 
ADF&G has asked us to include. 

 
Confining the footprint of the project to what has been described is not 
inconsistent with developing a project with as narrow a footprint as possible.  The 
point of the statement is that AP&T will confine its activity to what is necessary 
as far as clearing and not unduly create clearing where it isn’t needed.  This 
means keeping as much vegetation and topsoil in place as possible.  The 100 foot 
right-of-way is to allow on-site modifications to the route of the road/penstock if 
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some barrier, such as a subsurface bedrock ridge, is encountered during 
construction.  The intent isn’t to clear a 100-foot-wide path through the forest, but 
to allow adjustments as needed while construction is underway and to prevent 
delays in construction by seeking additional approval when these barriers are 
encountered. 

 
B. 2009 CULTURAL RESOURCE SURVEY 

 
We have included the complete report on the enclosed CD and will forward any 
future reports as they occur.  Regarding your comments on the Cultural Resource 
Report from Northern Land Use Research, Inc. (NLUR), it stands on its own merits.  
We do not question their approach to the analysis of this area.   
 
AP&T chose to avoid the artifacts found in the area of the well used pullout on the 
south side of the highway because it reduces costs, simplifies the issues, and allows 
project design to move forward without conjecture that other things may be found 
that could slow construction up.  You request copies of previous archaeological 
studies performed in the area, but we have not been able to get them.  We suggest you 
contact NLUR.  
 

We welcome any further questions you may have. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Glen D. Martin 
Project Manager 
(360) 385-1733 x122 
glen.m@aptalaska.com 
 
Enc. (as stated) 
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From: Glen Martin
To: "McGee, Lauren - Washington, DC"
Subject: RE: Yerrick Creek Cultural Resource Report OHA Coversheet
Date: Thursday, January 14, 2010 11:20:00 AM
Attachments: Doyon Map_Tanacross.pdf

Lauren,
Thank you.  I recently downloaded a map that shows the trail I think Tanacross, Inc. was referring to,
the Eagle Trail?  Anyway, this map shows an historic trail east of our project, but not through our
project.  This makes more sense as it avoids the steep, high terrain.
 
Glen
 

From: McGee, Lauren - Washington, DC [mailto:Lauren.McGee@wdc.usda.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, January 14, 2010 11:06 AM
To: Glen Martin
Subject: RE: Yerrick Creek Cultural Resource Report OHA Coversheet
 
Hi Glen,  Thanks for the updated EA.  Attached is a copy of the S106 letters, which were submitted
yesterday to the SHPO and tribes.  Once I am able to scan attachments 1-3, I'll email them to you as
well.
 
 
Lauren.
 
 

From: Glen Martin [mailto:glen.m@aptalaska.com] 
Sent: Thursday, January 14, 2010 1:08 PM
To: Dean, Laura - Washington, DC; McGee, Lauren - Washington, DC
Subject: RE: Yerrick Creek Cultural Resource Report OHA Coversheet

Laura and Lauren,
I have attached the EA with your comments incorporated.  The Cultural Resource section is highlighted
in yellow for you to insert language, as you suggested.  We will be submitting our Corp of Engineer
permit application (our engineer informs me I will have the civil drawings sometime tomorrow) on
Monday next week.  This is the last permit to be applied for.  DNR indicated they would begin
processing our permit application last month and it is possible they are waiting for the COE to public
notice.  The blank part of the EA (Section 6) is for comments from any permits, which at this time we
only have from ADF&G.
 
I will forward to you a copy of the COE permit when I send it to them on Monday.
 
Please let me know if there is anything further we need to do at our end, otherwise I will just keep you
posted on the permitting and forward notices, etc. as they occur.
 
Regards,
 
Glen
 
Glen D. Martin
Project Manager
AP&T
(360) 385-1733 x122
 

mailto:glen.m@aptalaska.com
mailto:Lauren.McGee@wdc.usda.gov
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Office of History and Archaeology: Cultural Resources Report Coversheet 
(Must Accompany All Compliance Reports Submitted to OHA/SHPO) 

  
Office of History and Archaeology  
Division of Parks & Outdoor Recreation 
Alaska Department of Natural Resources 
550 W. 7th Ave., Suite 1310 
Anchorage, AK 99501-3565 
Phone: (907) 269-8721 Fax (907) 269-8908 
http://www.dnr.state.ak.us/parks/oha/index.htm 

  
Was this survey/investigation(Check one): Negative  Positive X
 Negative = no cultural resource sites are reported or updated. Positive = cultural resource sites are reported or updated. 

Note: Alaska Heritage Resources Survey (AHRS) numbers are required for reported cultural resource sites, including 
buildings.  AHRS numbers can be obtained by contacting Joan Dale at 907-269-8718). 

 
Project/Report Information: 
● Report Title: 2009 Cultural Resource Survey of Alaska Power & Telephone’s Yerrick Creek Hydroelectric 

Project near MP 1334 of the Alaska Highway, Alaska  
● Report Author(s): Molly Proue, M.A., R.P.A., and Burr Neely, M.A., R.P.A. 
● Report Date: November 2009  
● Submitting Organization/Agency Northern Land Use Research, Inc. 
● Project Name and Project Number: 09-968 Yerrick Creek Hydroelectric Project  
● Principal Investigator (PI) name: Peter M. Bowers, M.A., R.P.A. 
 
Geographic Information (attach an extra sheet or cite report page numbers if necessary) 
● USGS Mapsheet (1:63,360 if available)  Tanacross B-6 
● Meridian/Township / Range / Section (MTRS) location: (all affected sections) 
Format example: “F021N018E|13-14” C019N009E, Section 36; C018N009E, Sections 1, 2, 11, and 14 
● Verbal description of survey area  
 (for example: “123 Acme Street,” “confluence of Fish and Moose creeks,” “Milepost 9-16 …” 
The middle portion of the Yerrick Creek drainage, south of the Alaska Highway, 22 miles west of Tok. 
 
● Does this report contain boundary coordinates for the surveyed area? Yes  No X Page #(s)  
        
● Does this report contain boundary coordinates for reported sites? Yes  No X Page #(s)  
● Land owner(s): State of Alaska  and Tanacross Native Corp. 
      
● Answer one:    Acres Surveyed 127 Hectares Surveyed  
 
Cultural Resources Management (CRM) Information 
● List AHRS numbers of new and updated sites – (do not list sites that are merely described in the background section). 
 TNX-211 and TNX-212 
  
● Is the report part of a National Historic Preservation Act - Section 106 consultation? Yes X No  
      
● Is the report part of an Alaska Historic Preservation Act compliance consultation? Yes  No X
  
● Does the report’s data support a submitting agency’s determination of eligibility? Yes X No  
      
● Does the report’s data support a submitting agency’s determination of effect? Yes X No  
      
● Was this report submitted to fulfill State Field Archaeology Permit requirements?     

 Permit No.: Permit Application # 2009-27  Yes X No  
      
● Was this project and/or report overseen or authored by someone meeting the minimum      
 qualifications of the Sec. of the Interior’s Standards and Guidelines (48 FR 44738-44739)? Yes X No  
      
● Is the Principal Investigator’s resume’ appended to the report or on file at OHA? Yes X No  
 
 

Revised 3/29/07 
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December 9, 2009 
 
 
 
Valerie Baxter 
Natural Resource Specialist 
ADNR – HMLW Fairbanks 
3700 Airport Way 
Fairbanks, AK 99709-4699 
 
Re: Land Use Permit Application – Yerrick Creek Permit Application LIS No. 27271 
 
Dear Ms. Baxter: 
 
Per a conversation I had with Jim Anderson earlier this year, enclosed are updated maps showing 
the location of the project, project site plan, and the right-of-way through Department of Natural 
Resources land.  Mr. Anderson specifically asked us to indicate if the project would impact an 
existing trail on the east side of Yerrick Creek.  The project features will be on the west side of 
the creek until approximately 2 miles upstream.  The trail, on the opposite side of the creek, 
veers away from the creek within the first mile, eliminating any conflict. 
 
We would appreciate DNR completing their project review, including any public noticing, to the 
point of either issuing a permit with a caveat that we need access through private land (Tanacross 
Inc.) or holding the permit that is ready to issue until we have the documentation of the access to 
private land, which will be submitted to DNR as soon as it is available.  We currently have a 
habitat permit with ADF&G for construction and are presently applying for a Corp of Engineer 
permit.  
  
Sincerely, 

 
 
 
Glen D. Martin 
Project Manager 
(360) 385-1733 x122 
 
Enc. (as stated) 
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DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME 
 

DIVISION OF HABITAT 

 

 
SEAN PARNELL, GOVERNOR 
 
 
1300 COLLEGE ROAD 
FAIRBANKS, AK   99701-1551 
PHONE: (907) 459-7289 
FAX: (907) 459-7303 
 

FISH HABITAT PERMIT 
FH09-III-0182 

 
 ISSUED: August 5, 2009 
 EXPIRES:  December 31, 2012 
 
 
Mr. Glen Martin 
Project Manager 
Alaska Power and Telephone Company 
P.O. Box 3222 
Port Townsend, WA 98368 
 
RE: Yerrick Creek Hydroelectric Stream Diversion and Water Impoundment 
 
Pursuant to AS 16.05.841, the Alaska Department of Fish and Game (ADF&G), Division 
of Habitat has reviewed your proposal to construct an impoundment dam and bypass up 
to 60 cfs of water through a 48-inch diameter, 15,000 feet long penstock, with bypassed 
flows reentering Yerrick Creek after passing through a hydro power house located near 
the Alaska Highway.  Civil design for construction of the diversion or bypass of excess 
water around the diversion were not provided. 
 
Yerrik Creek support resident fish species (e.g., Arctic grayling, Dolly Varden) in the 
area of your proposed activity.  The resident Dolly Varden population is located in the 
headwaters and middle bypass reach.  Arctic grayling are predominately in the lower 
reach below the diversion reentry point, but also have been documented in the middle 
bypassed reach. 
 
Based upon our review of your plans, your proposed project may obstruct the efficient 
passage and movement of fish.  In accordance with AS 16.05.841, project approval is 
hereby given subject to the following stipulations: 
 

1. Prior to construction, civil plans for construction of the impoundment dam and 
excess flow bypass shall be submitted to ADF&G for review and approval. 
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2. The excess flow bypass shall be constructed as a roughened channel (see enclosed 
example) that permits all flow in excess of 60 cfs to remain in the middle bypass 
reach and that provides fish passage, both upstream and downstream. 

3. Prior to construction, plans shall be submitted to provide for fish exclusion at the 
penstock intake.  These plans must provide for an effective screen opening that 
does not exceed ¼ inch. 

 
The permittee is responsible for the actions of contractors, agents, or other persons who 
perform work to accomplish the approved plan.  For any activity that significantly 
deviates from the approved plan, the permittee shall notify the Division of Habitat and 
obtain written approval in the form of a permit amendment before beginning the activity.  
Any action taken by the permittee, or an agent of the permittee, that increases the 
project's overall scope or that negates, alters, or minimizes the intent or effectiveness of 
any stipulation contained in this permit will be deemed a significant deviation from the 
approved plan.  The final determination as to the significance of any deviation and the 
need for a permit amendment is the responsibility of the Division of Habitat.  Therefore, 
it is recommended that the Division of Habitat be consulted immediately when a 
deviation from the approved plan is being considered. 
 
This letter constitutes a permit issued under the authority of AS 16.05.841 and must 
be retained on site during the permitted activity.  Please be advised that this approval 
does not relieve you of the responsibility of securing other permits, state, federal or local. 
 
This permit provides reasonable notice from the Commissioner that failure to meet its 
terms and conditions constitutes violation of AS 16.05.861; no separate notice under AS 
16.05.861 is required before citation for violation of AS 16.05.841 can occur.  In addition 
to the penalties provided by law, this permit may be terminated or revoked for failure to 
comply with its provisions or failure to comply with applicable statutes and regulations.  
The Division of Habitat reserves the right to require mitigation measures to correct 
disruption to fish and game created by the project and which was a direct result of the 
failure to comply with this permit or any applicable law. 
 
The recipient of this permit (permittee) shall indemnify, save harmless, and defend the 
Division of Habitat, its agents and its employees from any and all claims, actions or 
liabilities for injuries or damages sustained by any person or property arising directly or 
indirectly from permitted activities or the permittee's performance under this permit.  
However, this provision has no effect, if, and only if, the sole proximate cause of the 
injury is the Division of Habitat negligence. 
 
Please be advised that this determination applies only to activities regulated by the 
Division of Habitat; other departments and agencies also may have jurisdiction under 
their respective authorities.  This determination does not relieve you of the responsibility 
for securing other permits, state, federal, or local. You are still required to comply with 
all other applicable laws. 
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Sincerely, 
 
Denby S. Lloyd, Commissioner 

 
BY: Robert F. “Mac” McLean, Regional Supervisor 
 Division of Habitat 
 
ecc: Chris Milles, ADNR, Fairbanks 
 Larry Bright, USFWS, Fairbanks 
 NOAA Fisheries, Anchorage 
 Al Ott, ADF&G, Fairbanks 

Fronty Parker, ADF&G, Delta 
Tom Taube, ADF&G, Fairbanks 
Jeff Gross, ADF&G, Tok 

 
RFM/mac 
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6. Survey Activities. Survey activities, such as core sampling, seismic exploratory operations, 
plugging of seismic shot holes and other exploratory-type bore holes, exploratory trenching, soil 
surveys, sampling, and historic resources surveys. For the purposes of this NWP, the term 
“exploratory trenching” means mechanical land clearing of the upper soil profile to expose 
bedrock or substrate, for the purpose of mapping or sampling the exposed material. The area in 
which the exploratory trench is dug must be restored to its pre-construction elevation upon 
completion of the work. In wetlands, the top 6 to 12 inches of the trench should normally be 
backfilled with topsoil from the trench. This NWP authorizes the construction of temporary pads, 
provided the discharge does not exceed 25 cubic yards. Discharges and structures associated with 
the recovery of historic resources are not authorized by this NWP. Drilling and the discharge of 
excavated material from test wells for oil and gas exploration are not authorized by this NWP; 
the plugging of such wells is authorized. Fill placed for roads and other similar activities is not 
authorized by this NWP. The NWP does not authorize any permanent structures. The discharge 
of drilling mud and cuttings may require a permit under Section 402 of the Clean Water Act. 
(Sections 10 and 404) 
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SARAH PALIN, GOVERNOR 

1300 COLLEGE ROAD 

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME FAIRBANKS, AK 99701-1551 
PHONE: (907) 459·7289 

DIVISION OF HABITAT 
FAX: (1107) 459·7303 

FISH HABITAT PERMIT 
FH09-III-0128 

ISSUED: May 20, 2009 
EXPIRES: December 31, 2009 

Mr. Glen D. Martin, Project Manager 
Alaska Power and Telephone Company 
P.O. Box 3222 
Port Townsend, AK 98368 

Dear Mr. Martin: 

RE: 	 Proposed Instream Equipment Crossings and Geotechnical Exploration 
Yerrick Creek 
Sec 1,2, II, & 14, Tl8N, R9E, and Sec 36, TI9N, R9E, CRM; Tanacross B-6 Quad 

Pursuant to AS 16.05.841 (Fishway Act), the Alaska Department ofFish and Game (ADF&G), 
Division ofHabitat has reviewed your proposal to cross Yerrick Creek with a tracked excavator 
at the referenced locations, and to conduct geotechnical exploration within the limits of ordinary 
high water. Your application dated May 1, 2009 was supplemented with information provided at 
a meeting between ADF&G and company representatives on May 18 and by email from you on 
May 20, 2009. 

Your proposed operation includes walking a ROBEX 130 LCM -3 or similar tracked excavator 
from the Alaska Highway approximately 3V. miles up the floodplain ofYerrick Creek to the 
proposed Yerrick Creek Hydro Project diversion site to perform exploratory trenching, and 
return. The work would be accomplished during the late summer or fall low water period, and 
would make use of dry channels whenever possible. Six crossings of the active channel of 
Yerrick Creek are proposed, as is travel within the floodplain. Approximately six geotechnical 
test pits would be dug to a depth of 20 feet. The pits would be located at least 50 feet from any 
active channels of Yerrick Creek and would be refilled after excavation. Some or all of the 
excavation areas would be within the limits of ordinary high water of Yerrick Creek. 

Yerrick Creek supports resident fish species (including Arctic grayling and Dolly Varden) in the 
area of your proposed activities. Based upon our review of your plans, your proposed project has 
the potential to obstruct the efficient passage and movement of fish. 



Mr. Glen D. Martin 2 Issued: May 20, 2009 
FH09-II1-0 128 Expires: December 31, 2009 

ADF&G recommends that disturbance to vegetation within 50 fect of, but outside the limits of, 
ordinary high water be avoided to the extent practicable, particularly adjacent to sheer or cut 
banks. Note that this is not intended to preclude travel across gravel bars vegetated with willow 
or alder. 

In accordance with AS 16.05.841, project approval is hereby given subject to your proposed 
scope ofwork and the following stipUlations: 

(I) Stream crossings shall be made from bank to bank in a direction substantially 

perpendicular to the direction of stream flow. 


(2) Stream crossings shall be made only at locations with gradually sloping banks. There 
shall be no crossings at locations with sheer or cut banks. 

(3) Stream banks and stream beds shall not be altered or disturbed in any way to facilitate 
crossings. Ifstream banks are inadvertently disturbed, they shall be immediately 
stabilized to prevent erosion. 

(4) Logjams and embedded large woody debris within the limits ofordinary high water shall 
not be moved or removed without specific authorization from ADF&G. 

(5) Any excavation within the limits of ordinary high water shall be reclaimed and stabilized 
in a manner that is not conducive to erosion and that cannot trap fish under fluctuating 
water levels. Photo documentation of each reclaimed pit within the limits of ordinary 
high water shall be forwarded to this office within 30 days of the activity. 

The permittee is responsible for the actions ofcontractors, agents, or other persons who pcrform 
work to accomplish the approved plan. For any activity that significantly deviates from the 
approved plan, the permittee shall notify the ADF&G and obtain written approval in the form of 
a permit amendment before beginning the activity. Any action taken by the permittee, or an 
agent of the permittee, that increases the project's overall scope or that negates, alters, or 
minimizes the intent or effectiveness of any stipulation contained in this permit will be deemed a 
significant deviation from thc approved plan. The final determination as to the significance of 
any deviation and the need for a permit amendment is the responsibility of the ADF&G. 
Therefore, it is recommended that the ADF &G be consulted immediately when a deviation from 
the approved plan is being considered. 

This letter constitutes a permit issued under the authority of AS 16.05.841 and must be 
retained on site during the permitted activity. Please be advised that this approval does not 
relieve you of the responsibility of securing other permits, state, federal or local. 

This permit provides reasonable notice from the Commissioner that failure to meet its terms and 
conditions constitutes violation of AS 16.05.861; no separate notice under AS 16.05.861 is 
required before citation for violation ofAS 16.05.841 can occur. 

In addition to the penalties provided by law, this permit may be terminated or revoked for failure 
to comply with its provisions or failure to comply with applicable statutes and regulations. The 
ADF&G reserves the right to require mitigation measures to correct disruption to fish and game 
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created by the project and which was a direct result of the failure to comply with this permit or 
any applicable law. 

The recipient of this permit (permittee) shall indemnify, save harmless, and defend the ADF&G, 
its agents and its employees from any and all claims, actions or liabilities for injuries or damages 
sustained by any person or property arising directly or indirectly from permitted activities or the 
penniUee's performance under this permit. However, this provision has no effect, if, and only if, 
the sole proximate cause of the injury is the ADF&G's negligence. 

Please be advised that this determination applies only to activities regulated by the ADF&G; 
other departments and agencies also may have jurisdiction under their respective authorities. 
This determination does not relieve you of the responsibility for securing other permits, state, 
federal, or local. You are still required to comply with all other applicable laws. 

Sincerely, 

Denby S. Lloyd, Commissioner 

BY: 	 Robert F. "Mac" McLean, Regional Supervisor 
Division of Habitat 

ecc: 	 Tim Pilon, ADEC, Fairbanks 
Bonnie Borba, ADf'&G CF, Fairbanks 
Al Ott, ADF&G HAB, Fairbanks 
Fronty Parker, ADF&G SF, Delta Junction 
Jim Simon, ADF&G SUBS, f'airbanks 
Jeff Gross, ADF&G WC, Tok 
Chris Milles, ADNR DMLW, Fairbanks 
NOAA Fisheries, Anchorage 
Allan Skinner, USACE, Anchorage POA-2009-445 
Larry Bright, USFWS, Fairbanks 
Meg Hayes, Tanacross Inc. 
Eric Hannan, AP&T, Tok 

RFMljdd 
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From: McGee, Lauren - Washington, DC
To: akmadindian@yahoo.com; Bob Brean; dawndemit@hotmail.com; Dean, Laura - Washington, DC;

dolly.h@aptalaska.com; Eric Hannan; Glen Martin; John Harvey; kristie_young_ak@yahoo.com; Larsen, Karen -
Washington, DC

Subject: 11/13/2008 Yerrick Creek Mtg Summary
Date: Wednesday, December 17, 2008 10:20:45 AM
Attachments: Yerrick Creek mtg agenda.pdf

Yerrick Creek Mtg Summary.pdf
Yerrick Creek preliminary archaelog rpt.pdf
APC Hydroelectric projects.pdf
Tanacross Inc comment 1.pdf
RUS Tanacross Inc response.pdf

Hi All,
 
I apologize for the delay in submitting RUS's summary notes for the Yerrick Creek teleconference
(11/13/2008).  In addition to the notes, a copy of the following is attached:

teleconference agenda
preliminary archaeological survey
synopsis of AP&T's successful hydroelectric projects
Tanacross, Inc.'s letter re: the potential impacts of the proposal
RUS's response to Tanacross, Inc.'s letter 

If you have any questions about the meeting notes or suggest revisions, please email me or call me at
202.720.1482.  Thank you for your participation.  We will keep you updated on the progression of the
Yerrick Creek proposal.
 
Regards,
 
Lauren.
 
Lauren McGee, Environmental Scientist
USDA, Rural Development Utilities Programs
Mail Stop 1571, Rm 2239
1400 Independence Ave, SW
Washington, DC 20250 
202.720.1482 (phone)
202.690.0649 (fax)
lauren.mcgee@wdc.usda.gov
http://www.usda.gov/rus/water/ees/environ.htm

mailto:Lauren.McGee@wdc.usda.gov
mailto:akmadindian@yahoo.com
mailto:bbrean@ahfc.state.ak.us
mailto:dawndemit@hotmail.com
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mailto:eric.h@aptalaska.com
mailto:glen.m@aptalaska.com
mailto:john.h@aptalaska.com
mailto:kristie_young_ak@yahoo.com
mailto:Karen.Larsen@wdc.usda.gov
mailto:Karen.Larsen@wdc.usda.gov
mailto:lauren.mcgee@wdc.usda.gov
http://www.usda.gov/rus/water/ees/environ.htm



Yerrick Creek Hydroelectric Project Teleconference  
Thursday, November 13, 2008, 10:00 AM AST (90 minutes) 
Draft Agenda  
 
Dial-in teleconference number: (800) 867-6144 
User code: 6856 
 
Meeting Moderators: Lauren McGee, Environmental Scientist, Rural Development 
   Laura Dean, Archeologist and Federal Preservation Officer, Rural  


Development 
 
 
Participants:   USDA, Rural Development, Utility Programs (RD) 
   Alaska Power and Telephone Company (APTC) 
   Native Village of Tanacross 
   Tanacross, Inc. 
   Native Village of Tetlin 
   Village of Dot Lake 
 
 
Discussion Items 
 
Topic  Speaker(s) 


Introductions All 


Overview of the High Energy Cost Grant program RD 


Purpose of Meeting 
      National Env. Policy Act (NEPA) requirements 
      National Historic Preservation Act - Section 106 requirements 


RD 


Project Description 
      Purpose 
      Alternatives 
      Preferred Alternative 
      Status of Studies being Conducted 


APTC 


Discussion All 


Next Steps All 
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Committed to the future of rural communities. 
 


“USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer and lender.” 
To file a complaint of discrimination write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W.,  


Washington, DC 20250-9410 or call (800)795-3272 (voice) or (202) 720-6382 (TDD). 
 
 


Yerrick Creek Hydroelectric Teleconference Meeting Summary 
11/13/2008, 10:00 AM – 11:00 AM AST 
 
Participants:  
Rural Utilities Service (RUS) 


Lauren McGee, Environmental Scientist and Moderator  202-720-1482 
Karen Larsen, Management Analyst, Electric Programs  202-720-8787 
Laura Dean, Archeologist and Federal Preservation Officer  202-720-9634 


Tanacross, Inc. 
Robert Brean, President 
Bruce Moore, Attorney 
Meg Hass, Land consultant 


Native Village of Tanacross 
Dawn Demit, Village Council Secretary 


Native Village of Dot Lake 
Charles Miller, Tribal Administrator 


Native Village of Tetlin 
Kristie Young, Tribal Administrator 


Alaska Power & Telephone Company (APTC) 
Glen Miller, Project Manager 
Eric Hannan, Interior Division Manager and Engineer 
John Harvey 
Dolly Henton, Administrative Assistant/GIS Specialist


 
*Notes: (1) Summary is organized according to topic.  (2) Details shown in bold, red font 
indicate uncertainty. 
 
Introduction of participants 
 
Overview of High Cost Energy Grant Program 


o Program began approximately eight years ago. 
o Funds can be used for energy generation (including renewables), 


transmission, distribution, and efficiency improvement proposals. 
o APTC’s Yerrick Creek proposal received a relatively high ranking and was 


selected as a potential award recipient for Fiscal Year (FY) 2007 funding.  
o Final approval of the proposal is pending completion of all environmental 


requirements, including compliance with the National Environmental 
Policy Act (NEPA) and Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation 
Act and its implementing regulations (36 CFR Part 800). 


 
Purpose of the meeting 


- NEPA requirements 
o APTC must complete an environmental impact report compliant with RUS 


regulations (7 CFR Part 1794) prior to receiving funding. 
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o The proposal has been classified as an Environmental Assessment (EA) 
as it would be a new generating facility producing less than 20 MW  
(§ 1794.23[3]).   


o Once an Environmental Report (ER) is prepared and approved by RUS, 
the ER would be adopted as RUS’s EA and made available for public 
review.  Notification of the ER’s availability would occur in local 
newspapers.  The ER would be available for download from RUS’s 
website. 


o RUS would issue a Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) if few 
comments/objections to the proposal were received and if the ER showed 
that the proposal would not have significant impacts to the human 
environment.  A notice indicating the availability of the FONSI would be 
published in local newspapers.  An additional comment period following 
the publication of the FONSI would occur also as needed. 


o Tanacross Inc. has requested that all notices for this proposal be 
submitted by email as the region’s local newspaper is only published 
bimonthly. 


o APTC is in the initial stages of preparing the Yerrick Creek ER.  Several 
studies have commenced based on available literature and site conditions 
on Alaska State lands.  No work has been initiated on Tanacross, Inc. 
lands. 


 
- Requirements under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act 


o Under Section 106, RUS is required to take into account effects of its 
undertakings on historic properties.  The APTC application is an 
undertaking subject to review under Section 106. 


o The Alaska SHPO serves in an advisory role in Section 106 review and is 
participating because lands others than tribal lands are involved. 


o Under Section 106, RUS has a responsibility to consult with other parties 
before reaching a decision on whether or not to provide assistance.  This 
is the first consultation meeting held by the RUS about the APTC 
undertaking. 


o The Native Village of Tanacross is a federally recognized tribe by the 
Bureau of Indian Affairs.  It is, therefore, the native village of Tanacross 
which is entitled to government-to-government consultation. However, the 
native corporation, Tanacross, Inc., owns most of the land and resources 
of the native village, and shares in the corporation are held by tribal 
members.  Accordingly, Tanacross, Inc. also must participate in 
consultation since it reflects the interest of tribal members. 


o The letter dated November 10, 2008, from Mr. Bruce Moore, Tanacross 
Inc. attorney, identified the area of the proposed project as one 
possessing cultural value to Tanacross Inc.  RUS recognizes that this 
area may contain properties of religious and cultural significance to Native 
Village of Tanacross, Tetlin and Dot Lake.   That is why those parties 
were invited to consult.  However, in order to proceed in its Section 106 
review, RUS needs specific information about discrete places of 
significance to the tribes, such as the trail between Tanacross and the 
area of Metasta Lake identified in the November 10, 2008, letter. 


o RUS indicated that APTC has not yet conducted the fieldwork necessary 
to identify historic properties in the area of potential effects. 
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Project Description: 
- Overview 


o APTC’s methods for power generation have changed from predominately 
diesel to hydroelectric during the past two decades. 


o Since the mid 1970s, APTC has considered Yerrick Creek a good site for 
hydroelectric power generation due to its relatively good hydraulic 
pressure.   


o The proposal calls for the diversion of Yerrick Creek water to an 11,000-
15,000 foot tunnel that is approximately six inches in diameter.  The water 
exiting the tunnel (or pipe) would power a turbine.  The pipe and 
supporting transmission lines would be buried.  Existing transmission 
infrastructure along the highway would be used. 


o The local community could see a 20% reduction in utility costs. 
 


- Alternatives Considered by APTC: 
o Electricity generation alternatives – APTC considered hydrokinetic 


(energy generation from water movement w/o the use of an impoundment 
or diversion), solar, thermal, and wind.  APTC determined that these 
options would not be feasible as the proposed project area does not have 
high class wind speeds.  Additionally, thermal pockets have not been 
identified near the proposed project area. 


o Siting of hydro facilities – APTC has conducted kinetic studies in the 
Tanana River (a location alternative).  This site was considered 
unfeasible due to river water siltation and bio-material (leaf) accumulation. 


 
- Hydro and Migratory Fish Studies 


o Migratory fish are present in Yerrick Creek.  APTC has contacted Alaska 
State fish and wildlife agencies. 


o Since water in Yerrick Creek does freeze during the winter, the facility can 
only run during 6-9 months of the year.   


o Most water flow is subterranean.   
o All stream gauging activities have occurred on Alaska State lands. 


 
General Discussion: 


- Prior contact between APTC and Tanacross, Inc. 
o Sept/Oct/Nov 2006 (???): Tanacross, Inc. had a meeting with APTC.  


Tanacross, Inc. confirmed that it was not interested in leasing its land for 
use in the APTC proposal. 


o On January 8, 2008 (or 2007?), APTC sent a letter to Tanacross, Inc. 
regarding the lease of land under the control of Tanacross, Inc. for use by 
APTC’s proposal.  APTC acknowledged Tanacross, Inc.’s decision. 


o Tanacross, Inc. did not at that time and currently does not support 
APTC’s proposed use of its lands due to legal contracts and permits that 
commit the land in question for use in the proposed Denali pipeline 
project. 
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o Tanacross, Inc. conceded that it was up to Denali - The Alaska Gas 
Pipeline, LLC (Denali) to determine if its pipeline and the APTC proposal 
were compatible uses.  However, Tanacross, Inc. would not yield its prior 
business commitment and do not currently support ATPC contacting 
Denali to assess the feasibility of co-locating both projects on Tanacross, 
Inc. land. 


o Tanacross Inc. supports the development of cheap, renewable power.  
However, it is concerned with how APTC’s proposal might change the 
land and the important resources it contains.  


o According to APTC, if Tanacross, Inc. land is not available for use, then 
the project cannot be constructed as proposed.  That means that 
continued use of diesel generation (the ‘No build” alternative) would be 
the only feasible option. 


o Tanacross, Inc. also is concerned about the multiple documents which 
state that Tanacross Village and/or Tanacross, Inc. is in favor of the 
APTC proposal. 


 
- Mail/email announcements: 


o Because the local newspaper is printed only bimonthly, Tanacross, Inc. 
requested that notice of the availability of all documents associated with 
RUS’s environmental review of this proposal be sent by email.  This 
includes a copy of the preliminary archaeological report. 


 
- Financing of the proposal 


o Given project costs, construction of the proposal would not be possible 
without support from state and federal grants.  APTC would not make a 
profit on this proposal.   


 
- Other views: 


o Tetlin and Dot Lake are in support of APTC’s proposal. 
 


- Examples of successful hydroelectric proposals similar to Yerrick Creek  
o APTC discussed the South Fork Hydroelectric Project on Prince Wales 


Island as a good example. 
o APTC will produce a document for consulting parties of its successful 


hydroelectric projects. 
 


Next steps: 
- RUS will send a summary of this meeting’s discussion, the preliminary 


archaeological survey, and examples of successful APTC hydroelectric 
proposals by email to consulting parties. 


 
 
 
Prepared by:  Lauren McGee and Laura Dean 
 








 
 
July 9, 2008 
 
 
 
Judith E. Bittner, Chief 
State Historic Preservation Officer 
Alaska Department of Natural Resources 
Office of History & Archaeology 
555 W. 7th Ave., Ste. 1310 
Anchorage, AK 99501-3565 
 
Re:  Determination of Effect for Yerrick Creek Hydroelectric Project 
 
Dear Ms. Bittner: 
 
Enclosed is information on our proposed Yerrick Creek Hydroelectric Project, which is 
on Yerrick Creek approximately 20 miles west of Tok on the Alaska Highway.  In June 
we had Patricia Browne, of Browne Research, conducted an AHRS Data Review and 
Evaluation of Cultural Resources Potential for this project.  Her report is enclosed along 
with more recent communications about our moving the penstock route to the west side 
of Yerrick Creek where AHRS site TNX-074 exists.  We would propose to have a buffer 
to bypass TNX-074, but seek your guidance as to what the minimum clearance would 
need to be.  Further, we need to know if additional study needs to be conducted for this 
project based on the results of Ms. Browne’s efforts.  For clarification, Ms. Browne also 
evaluated the adjacent Cathedral Rapids Creek No. 1 as we were considering it as a 
potential site earlier in our investigations, but are now focused on just Yerrick Creek as 
the enclosed project maps should bear out.  Ms. Browne’s maps will therefore slightly 
differ. 
 
Enclosed is a project description and maps of the project site with project features 
overlaid.  Please let me know if there is any further information you may need to conduct 
your analysis.  Would it be possible to have your comments or recommendations by the 
end of August 2008?  
 
Sincerely, 


 
Glen D. Martin 
Project Manager 
(360)385-1733 x122 
(360)385-7538 fax 
glen.m@aptalaska.com



mailto:glen.m@aptalaska.com





 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


AHRS DATA REVIEW AND EVALUATION 
OF 


CULTURAL RESOURCES POTENTIAL 
 
 


FOR 
 
 


YERRICK CREEK HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT 
 







B R O W N E  R E S E A R C H  
Patricia Browne 
446 East 23 Ave. 


Anchorage, AK 99503 
patty99503@yahoo.com


 
     
Thursday, June 05, 2008 
 
Glen Martin 
Project Manager 
Alaska Power & Telephone Company 
P.O. Box 3222 
Port Townsend, WA  98368 
(360)  385-1733 x 122 
 
Subject: Findings of AHRS Data Review and Evaluation of Cultural Resources Potential 
for Hydroelectric Project Development in the Yerrick Creek and Cathedral Rapids Creek 
No. 1 Drainages near Tok, Alaska. 
 
 
Dear Mr. Martin, 
 
As per our agreement, I have reviewed Alaska Heritage Resource Survey (AHRS) 
documents and related data sources at the Alaska Office of History and Archaeology 
(OHA) for records of known AHRS sites and previous cultural resource investigations in 
or near the Areas of Potential Effect (APE) for the Alaska Power & Telephone 
Company’s two alternatives.  These alternatives are: 
 


• Yerrick Creek Drainage: the main project drainage, located approximately 20 
miles west of Tok, Alaska, crossing beneath the Alaska Highway and flowing into 
the Tanana River north of Moon Lake.  The project area is located along that part 
of the drainage south of the highway. 


 
• Cathedral Rapids Creek No. 1 Drainage: located to the west of and adjacent to 


Yerrick Creek Drainage, crossing beneath the Alaska Highway and flowing into 
the Tanana River just north of Cathedral Rapids. 


 
Prior to AHRS review, I examined area maps, aerial photos, and property records for the 
Area of Potential Effect (APE).  The records research, conducted in consultation with 
OHA staff, was conducted to determine whether known potentially significant historic 
and/or prehistoric sites, historic buildings or structures were located in or near the APE. 
 
AHRS Sites: 
Four known AHRS sites are located within approximately five miles of the proposed 
project areas (see attached maps), but only two of these are within close proximity of the 
project.  TNX-075 and TNX-076 are located outside and several miles west of the project 
area near the Alaska Highway.  These sites are comprised of historic debris scatters that 
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probably postdate highway construction.  It is unlikely that either site is eligible for the 
National Register of Historic Places.  TNX-030, the remains of a cold war era White 
Alice facility, is located on the east side of the Cathedral Rapids Creek No. 1 Drainage 
approximately 0.3 miles west of the proposed penstock associated with that alternative.  
It is outside the APE for the penstock as depicted on project maps.  The site was 
documented by Corps of Engineers archaeologist G.L. Reynolds in 1988 and determined 
eligible for the National Register of Historic Places.  TNX-074, a partially collapsed log 
cabin and debris scatter, is located on the west side of Yerrick Creek opposite the Yerrick 
Creek penstock route.  The cabin is believed to have been associated with a trapline and 
possibly constructed around 1901 at the time of the Tanacross settlement.  A terminal 
date is believed to have been around 1954.  A determination of eligibility for the National 
Register of Historic Places has not been completed for this site, and the AHRS card does 
not contain enough information in itself to complete a determination.  The site is outside 
the area of direct effect of the penstock route, provided that the penstock remains on the 
east side of Yerrick Creek as depicted on project maps. 
 
No known sites are recorded in the proposed impoundment area, which probably has low 
potential for cultural sites due to its rugged relief. 
 
In summary, there are no known AHRS sites within the APE of the penstock or access 
road components as currently depicted on project maps.  TNX-074 is the closest known 
site to a project component (the Yerrick Creek penstock), but is separated from the 
project corridor by Yerrick Creek.   
 
Previous Investigations: 
Records of two previous investigations in the vicinity of the project were found at the 
Alaska Office of History and Archaeology. 
 
One of the investigations was a short literature review conducted on behalf of Alaska 
Power and Telephone Co. by archaeologist Mike Kunz (letter report, 4/19/90).  His 
review focused on a disturbed section of the Alaska Highway corridor in T19N/R9E, 
Sections 30-32, and was done in conjunction with a proposed cable relocation project. 
 
The other investigation was a large-scale 2001 archaeological reconnaissance conducted 
by Northern Land Use Research in conjunction with planning for a natural gas pipeline 
route (NLUR 2002).  It was this study that resulted in the discovery of TNX-074, TNX-
075, and TNX-076.  While records indicate that NLUR was issued a State permit to 
conduct investigations within the townships/ranges that encompass the APE for this 
hydroelectric project, the exact location of the NLUR survey effort could not be 
ascertained.  While sites discovered as a result of this investigation are abstracted in the 
AHRS, detailed information (such as the exact survey area) and proprietary project 
reports have not been released by the consortium of companies that contracted NLUR.   
 
Findings: 
Based on my review of existing data within and adjacent to the APE, it is my professional 
opinion that the proposed undertaking will have no effect on known properties that are 
on or eligible for the National Register of Historic Places.  Based on an examination of 
maps and aerial photos, the lower portions of Yerrick Creek and Cathedral Rapids Creek 







No. 1 appear to offer at least moderate potential for locating historic resources, while the 
proposed impoundment area appears to hold low potential.   
 
Sincerely, 
 


 
 
Patricia Browne 
 















Glen Martin 


From: Patty [patty99503@yahoo.com]
Sent: Monday, June 16, 2008 11:04 AM
To: Glen
Subject: AHRS
Attachments: TNX-074-Restricted.pdf
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7/9/2008


Glen, 
  
I have attached a copy of the actual AHRS record for TNX-074.  It does not appear that a Determination 
of Eligibility (DOE) for the National Register of Historic Places has been completed for the site, as this 
would have been indicated near the top of the AHRS record.   Cultural resource consideration during 
project planning normally consists of (1) identification, (2) evaluation (i.e., DOE), and (3) determination 
of effect.  It appears that identification has been completed for the project area through the efforts of the 
Northern Land Use Research (NLUR) reconnaissance that identified TNX-074.  Because their report is 
proprietary, however, we cannot be certain exactly where they looked, how much area they covered, and 
whether there is sufficient data for a DOE.  I suspect that since NLUR did no subsurface testing on the 
site (as per AHRS record), more fieldwork may be required for a DOE. 
  
While I have gathered the available information on known sites and studies for your initial planning 
purposes, it is the Alaska State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) that must review the project and 
determine requirements for field studies, buffers, etc.  Normally this is initiated through a letter to the 
SHPO from the lead federal agency (i.e., the federal agency that is providing funding or permits for the 
project).  I would suggest that you contact either Margie Goatley or Stefanie Ludwig in the Alaska 
SHPO Review and Compliance Section (907-269-8721) for advice as to how you should proceed.  You 
could suggest leaving a 100’ buffer between the penstock and closest TNX-074 feature to achieve a 
determination of “no effect” on historic properties.  They should have access to the proprietary NLUR 
report for official review purposes, and would be able to assess the adequacy of previous identification 
efforts.   
  
Patty 
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SITE #: TNX-00074     MAPSHEET: B6      MTRS: C018N009E01  AREA:<001 


                      PRESERVATION STATUS: NDE       NHR DATE:  


TNX-00074 


     This site on the bank of a creek consists of a cabin (10'sq). The 


     size indicates a trapline cabin. Vegetation covers 100% of the 


     ground. The cabin's tarpaper shed roof has collapsed, but the walls 


     remain intact. The corners are dorsal round notched. Some of the log 


     ends are axe-cut and others are saw-cut. The walls do not appear to 


     be spiked or pegged, and the door and windows do not appear splined. 


     A privy is directly N of the cabin and a recent tree hunting stand 


     with access ladder is 15m SW. Cans and other historic debris are 


     scattered around the cabin, though none can provide a date. Writing 


     on one of the logs is says "F. Schuster 8-20-43", but there is no 


     indication that the cabin was build in 1943. It is possible that the 


     cabin was built about the time of Tanacross settlement in 1901. No 


     shovel tests were dug, and no collections were done. 


 


SITE SIGNIFICANCE: 


 


LOCATION: 


     Located just inside the treeline on the W bank of Yerrick Creek, 15m 


     S of the Haines-Fairbanks Fuel Line, 1.3km SW of the Alaska Hwy and 


     3km W of Moon Lake. 


 


ASSIGNTO: 


  


CITATIONS: 


 NLUR 2002:819-823 (...2001 Phase I CR Survey...) 


DANGER OF DESTRUCTION: None reported                  CONDITION: A 


ASSOCIATED DATE: AD 1901-1954                         ENVIRON: 12 


PERIOD: Historic 


RESOURCE NATURE: Site, Trapping, Cabin, Log, Historic remains, Privy 


CULTURAL AFFILIATION: Euroamerican 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND MAPS 
 
 


FOR 
 
 


YERRICK CREEK HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT 
 







1.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
APC proposes to construct a run-of-river hydroelectric project that will interconnect with 
the grid supplying electricity to the communities of Tetlin, Tok, Dot Lake, and 
Tanacross.  This grid is presently wholly reliant upon diesel generation. APC is the 
certified utility for this area along the Alaska Highway and is within the boundaries of 
APC’s certificate from the Regulatory Commission of Alaska.  This project is called the 
Yerrick Creek Hydroelectric Project.  The project is located approximately 20 miles 
west of Tok on the Alaska Highway at Milepost 1339. Although APC’s existing 
transmission infrastructure follows the 
highway right-of-way past the project 
site, this infrastructure (conductor) will 
need to be upgraded to handle the load 
from the project.  Project capacity is 
expected to be 2-3 megawatts (MW). 
Project features would include a small 
diversion structure, an approximately 
11,000 foot long penstock, powerhouse 
with a single impulse turbine (Pelton or 
Turgo) and generator, tailrace, small 
substation, and transmission line to and 
along the Alaska Highway, as shown in 
Figure 1.  The building season is short at this north latitude, so it will take two years to 
complete this project.  This project not only will provide clean, renewable energy that 
will stabilize rates, but will provide a stable source of energy that can quickly come on 
line after power outages, which makes it one of the best renewable resources.  The cost to 
maintain a hydro project is also significantly lower than diesel generation.  The existing 
diesel generation plant in Tok will continue to supplement the grid as the hydro project is 
only expected to provide electricity for 100% of the load part of the year and down to 
approximately 10% of the load during low flow periods of the year, such as during the 
winter.  
 
This project will reduce the cost of electricity to the residents of Tetlin, Tok, Tanacross and 
Dot Lake who presently pay $0.36 per kWh.  Once the hydroelectric project interties with 
the Tok grid, the cost per kWh will be reduced by approximately 20%.  The environmental 
impacts, i.e. air pollution, noise pollution, spills, etc., of any self-generation will be 
significantly reduced by this intertie, as well as from generation at APC’s powerplant in 
Tok.  During part of the year it is estimated the entire load can be carried by the 
hydroelectric project, and during the winter the use of diesel generation will supplement the 
hydroelectric project.  
 







 
 
 
This hydroelectric project will reduce fossil fuel consumption by approximately 509,800 
gallons per year, which at 2007 prices is equivalent to $1,157,246 annually.  The existing 
diesel plant in Tok, which supplies electricity to all four communities, would use fewer 
diesel generators to meet the remaining load, reducing labor and maintenance costs and the 
frequency of generator overhaul and replacement for a potential savings of $1,153,200 
annually.  At present usage levels, this hydroelectric project would save the residents of all 
four communities approximately $693,043 per year (2007).  Lower energy costs would help 
stimulate development, both economically and home building.   
 


 2.0 Project Components 
  


The project facilities described herein are based on a preliminary evaluation of the site, 
and represent the maximum degree of resource development.  The proposed project 
features are described in more detail below: 
 
Impoundment 
 
The project design for this run-of-river hydroelectric project include construction of either a 
concrete, steel, or other material impoundment structure.  The impoundment structure is 
likely to be made of sheet piling to create a barrier that will impound enough water for an 
intake to remove it and generate electricity at the powerhouse.  Due to the depth of the 
cobble expected in Yerrick Creek, it is not expected that the sheet pile will reach bedrock, 







and therefore it is expected that some water will go subterranean under the impoundment 
structure and surface further down the creek. 
 
Penstock 
 
The penstock is estimated to be approximately 11,000 feet in length and would probably 
consist of a combination of HDPE and steel or iron pipe.  The penstock is proposed to be 
buried along most if not all its length.  The diameter of the penstock may be approximately 
36-inches.  The penstock would parallel the creek down to the powerhouse requiring some 
clearing along its right-of-way. 
 
Powerhouse 
 
The powerhouse would be a metal structure of approximately 30 x 40 feet with a height of 
approximately 25 feet.  The powerhouse would contain the controls for the operation of the 
project, including switchgear, Pelton or Turgo impulse turbine, a generator rated at 2-3 MW, 
and controls for valves at the impoundment structure.  After the water passes through the 
turbine it will fall into a tailrace that will discharge back into Yerrick Creek above the 
highway bridge that spans the creek. 
 
Access Road 
 
An access road would be constructed to the powerhouse from off the Alaska Highway.  The 
road is expected to be less than a mile in length.  Another access road would come down the 
west side of Yerrick Creek from the impoundment structure, due to its more moderate 
elevation changes, to the powerhouse site.  The one lane access road width would be 
approximately 14-feet wide with frequent pullouts. 
 
Substation 
 
A small pad-mount step-up transformer will be adjacent to the powerhouse to adjust the 
voltage for the transmission line to Tok.  
 
Transmission Line 
 
The transmission line will go from the powerhouse step-up transformer to intertie with the 
Tok grid along the Alaska Highway, approximately one mile away.  This would require 
approximately 20 vertical wood pole structures set about 300 feet apart. 
 
Land Ownership 
 
The enclosed Figure 1 is a project map showing property boundaries in relation to the 
project features.  The project will be located on land managed by the State of Alaska and 
Tanacross, Inc., a Village Corporation. 
















 
Alaska Power Company 


AP&T has supplied low-cost, reliable electrical power and communication services to 
rural Alaska for 50 years. The company's steady growth merges modern technology 
with historic reliability to meet business and residential needs. 
 
Alaska Power Company (APC) is recognized as one of the most progressive electric 
utilities in Alaska, building hydroelectric facilities, retrofitting diesel systems with the 
latest in remote controls and equipment for more efficient operations, and extending 
power lines to additional customers.  The key to APC's success as a supplier of 
electrical power is its willingness to develop long-term, reliable energy sources.   
AP&T has gone from generating with about 95% diesel and 5% renewable energy 
(hydropower) for all the communities they serve to approximately 80% renewable 
energy today.  At present, AP&T’s renewable portfolio consists only of hydropower, 
but AP&T is investigating hydrokinetic turbines (river and tidal turbines), wind 
turbines, and geothermal energy as possible solutions to get the communities they 
serve off of diesel generation. 


AP&T Hydroelectric  


AP&T has more hydroelectric projects on line, under construction, and in the 
planning stages than any other investor-owned utility in Alaska.  


The continued quest to harness renewable resources is a mix of modern technology, 
environmental priorities, and the ability to tackle complicated engineering problems.  


AP&T works with landowners, federal and state management and resource agencies, 
consumers and local government to offer safe, reliable and reasonably priced electric 
power. Diesel-powered generation systems remain a long-term reality in some of the 
company's remote areas. Hydro can replace or supplement reliance on fossil fuels, 
ensuring long-term energy service and reliability. 


BBL Hydro 


At the time of its licensing and construction, the Black Bear Lake Hydro Project was 
the most ambitious project in company history.  This 4.5-megawatt storage project 
is located on Prince of Wales Island, 15 miles northeast of Klawock.  This project first 
came on line in late 1995.  Since then a majority of the communities on the island 
benefit from this environmentally clean energy.  We hope to add a couple more in 
the next two years and reduce their electric rates by as much as 60%. 


Upper Lynn Canal Power Supply System 


The Upper Lynn Canal Power Supply System was formed by AP&T to coordinate 
electric utility operations currently serving Skagway and Haines.  The Prince of Wales 
Power Supply System is a similar plan. 







Goat Lake Hydro 


The Upper Lynn Canal's cornerstone is the Goat Lake Project, a 4.0-megawatt 
hydroelectric facility located seven miles north of Skagway.  The 204-acre glacially 
fed lake has the winter storage necessary to almost sustain year-round hydro 
generation (due to load growth it no longer does). 


Goat Lake Hydro became operational in December 1997 and was interconnected with 
Haines via a 15-mile submarine cable in September 1998.  The submarine cable was 
laid in Taiya Inlet, a fjord with average depths of 1,500 feet. This project allowed 
diesel-powered generators at both the Skagway and Haines plants to be quiet for the 
first time in nearly 80 years. 


Dewey Lakes Hydro 


The 943-kilowatt Dewey Lakes Hydro Project is located adjacent to downtown 
Skagway.  This project was built in the early 1900's and has been operated by AP&T 
since 1957. This run-of-river project was relicensed through the Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission in 2007 (30-year license). 


Kasidaya Creek Hydro 


In October 2002 the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission issued a license for this 
3.0-megawatt run-of-river project that is located 3 miles south of Skagway. This 
project was connected with the existing 15-mile-long, 34.5 kV submarine cable that 
presently connects Skagway and Haines, supplementing the other hydro projects 
during the summer months.  Operations began in November 2008. 


South Fork Hydro 


This 2.0 megawatt, run-of-river hydroelectric project received a non-jurisdictional 
determination from the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.  Instead of a federal 
license, this project had only state and federal environmental permitting before 
construction began in 2004.  Operations started in 2006, supplementing the Black 
Bear Lake Hydro Project on POW and keeping those communities on the hydro grid 
off of diesel generation. 


Lutak Hydro 


The Lutak Hydro Project operates in a run-of-river mode, providing seasonal energy 
to the Upper Lynn Canal Power Supply System. Located near Haines, this small 250-
kilowatt project was purchased from a local developer in 2002. 


Yerrick Creek Hydro 


Tok and the connected communities of Dot Lake, Tanacross, and Tetlin presently rely 
on diesel generation for 100% of their electricity.  The Yerrick Creek Hydro Project 
could reduce diesel fuel consumption by about 50%, saving on the cost of fuel and 
reducing electric rates for the communities AP&T serves.  This project would operate 
in a run-of-river mode, sized at about 2.0 megawatts, and would be similar in design 
to other run-of-river projects AP&T has built and operates mentioned above.  This 
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project most closely resembles the South Fork Hydro Project in that it will require 
limited clearing for project features and will not have extensive blasting and 
excavation for access to the impoundment site, as other projects have required.  The 
diversion structure height will also be similar, approximately 10 feet tall.  The water 
will be diverted to a pipe and will also be able to spill through a notch, or spillway, in 
the diversion structure if flows exceed what the project is using.  The purpose of the 
run-of-river mode is to capture just enough water to operate with, allowing flow 
beyond that required to operate the project to flow past, or in this case over the 
diversion structure and on down the creek.  Below are some photos of these 
projects, including photos of the Yerrick Creek site. 
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Yerrick Creek Hydroelectric Teleconference Meeting Summary 
11/13/2008, 10:00 AM – 11:00 AM AST 
 
Participants:  
Rural Utilities Service (RUS) 

Lauren McGee, Environmental Scientist and Moderator  202-720-1482 
Karen Larsen, Management Analyst, Electric Programs  202-720-8787 
Laura Dean, Archeologist and Federal Preservation Officer  202-720-9634 

Tanacross, Inc. 
Robert Brean, President 
Bruce Moore, Attorney 
Meg Hass, Land consultant 

Native Village of Tanacross 
Dawn Demit, Village Council Secretary 

Native Village of Dot Lake 
Charles Miller, Tribal Administrator 

Native Village of Tetlin 
Kristie Young, Tribal Administrator 

Alaska Power & Telephone Company (APTC) 
Glen Miller, Project Manager 
Eric Hannan, Interior Division Manager and Engineer 
John Harvey 
Dolly Henton, Administrative Assistant/GIS Specialist

 
*Notes: (1) Summary is organized according to topic.  (2) Details shown in bold, red font 
indicate uncertainty. 
 
Introduction of participants 
 
Overview of High Cost Energy Grant Program 

o Program began approximately eight years ago. 
o Funds can be used for energy generation (including renewables), 

transmission, distribution, and efficiency improvement proposals. 
o APTC’s Yerrick Creek proposal received a relatively high ranking and was 

selected as a potential award recipient for Fiscal Year (FY) 2007 funding.  
o Final approval of the proposal is pending completion of all environmental 

requirements, including compliance with the National Environmental 
Policy Act (NEPA) and Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation 
Act and its implementing regulations (36 CFR Part 800). 

 
Purpose of the meeting 

- NEPA requirements 
o APTC must complete an environmental impact report compliant with RUS 

regulations (7 CFR Part 1794) prior to receiving funding. 
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o The proposal has been classified as an Environmental Assessment (EA) 
as it would be a new generating facility producing less than 20 MW  
(§ 1794.23[3]).   

o Once an Environmental Report (ER) is prepared and approved by RUS, 
the ER would be adopted as RUS’s EA and made available for public 
review.  Notification of the ER’s availability would occur in local 
newspapers.  The ER would be available for download from RUS’s 
website. 

o RUS would issue a Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) if few 
comments/objections to the proposal were received and if the ER showed 
that the proposal would not have significant impacts to the human 
environment.  A notice indicating the availability of the FONSI would be 
published in local newspapers.  An additional comment period following 
the publication of the FONSI would occur also as needed. 

o Tanacross Inc. has requested that all notices for this proposal be 
submitted by email as the region’s local newspaper is only published 
bimonthly. 

o APTC is in the initial stages of preparing the Yerrick Creek ER.  Several 
studies have commenced based on available literature and site conditions 
on Alaska State lands.  No work has been initiated on Tanacross, Inc. 
lands. 

 
- Requirements under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act 

o Under Section 106, RUS is required to take into account effects of its 
undertakings on historic properties.  The APTC application is an 
undertaking subject to review under Section 106. 

o The Alaska SHPO serves in an advisory role in Section 106 review and is 
participating because lands others than tribal lands are involved. 

o Under Section 106, RUS has a responsibility to consult with other parties 
before reaching a decision on whether or not to provide assistance.  This 
is the first consultation meeting held by the RUS about the APTC 
undertaking. 

o The Native Village of Tanacross is a federally recognized tribe by the 
Bureau of Indian Affairs.  It is, therefore, the native village of Tanacross 
which is entitled to government-to-government consultation. However, the 
native corporation, Tanacross, Inc., owns most of the land and resources 
of the native village, and shares in the corporation are held by tribal 
members.  Accordingly, Tanacross, Inc. also must participate in 
consultation since it reflects the interest of tribal members. 

o The letter dated November 10, 2008, from Mr. Bruce Moore, Tanacross 
Inc. attorney, identified the area of the proposed project as one 
possessing cultural value to Tanacross Inc.  RUS recognizes that this 
area may contain properties of religious and cultural significance to Native 
Village of Tanacross, Tetlin and Dot Lake.   That is why those parties 
were invited to consult.  However, in order to proceed in its Section 106 
review, RUS needs specific information about discrete places of 
significance to the tribes, such as the trail between Tanacross and the 
area of Metasta Lake identified in the November 10, 2008, letter. 

o RUS indicated that APTC has not yet conducted the fieldwork necessary 
to identify historic properties in the area of potential effects. 
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Project Description: 
- Overview 

o APTC’s methods for power generation have changed from predominately 
diesel to hydroelectric during the past two decades. 

o Since the mid 1970s, APTC has considered Yerrick Creek a good site for 
hydroelectric power generation due to its relatively good hydraulic 
pressure.   

o The proposal calls for the diversion of Yerrick Creek water to an 11,000-
15,000 foot tunnel that is approximately six inches in diameter.  The water 
exiting the tunnel (or pipe) would power a turbine.  The pipe and 
supporting transmission lines would be buried.  Existing transmission 
infrastructure along the highway would be used. 

o The local community could see a 20% reduction in utility costs. 
 

- Alternatives Considered by APTC: 
o Electricity generation alternatives – APTC considered hydrokinetic 

(energy generation from water movement w/o the use of an impoundment 
or diversion), solar, thermal, and wind.  APTC determined that these 
options would not be feasible as the proposed project area does not have 
high class wind speeds.  Additionally, thermal pockets have not been 
identified near the proposed project area. 

o Siting of hydro facilities – APTC has conducted kinetic studies in the 
Tanana River (a location alternative).  This site was considered 
unfeasible due to river water siltation and bio-material (leaf) accumulation. 

 
- Hydro and Migratory Fish Studies 

o Migratory fish are present in Yerrick Creek.  APTC has contacted Alaska 
State fish and wildlife agencies. 

o Since water in Yerrick Creek does freeze during the winter, the facility can 
only run during 6-9 months of the year.   

o Most water flow is subterranean.   
o All stream gauging activities have occurred on Alaska State lands. 

 
General Discussion: 

- Prior contact between APTC and Tanacross, Inc. 
o Sept/Oct/Nov 2006 (???): Tanacross, Inc. had a meeting with APTC.  

Tanacross, Inc. confirmed that it was not interested in leasing its land for 
use in the APTC proposal. 

o On January 8, 2008 (or 2007?), APTC sent a letter to Tanacross, Inc. 
regarding the lease of land under the control of Tanacross, Inc. for use by 
APTC’s proposal.  APTC acknowledged Tanacross, Inc.’s decision. 

o Tanacross, Inc. did not at that time and currently does not support 
APTC’s proposed use of its lands due to legal contracts and permits that 
commit the land in question for use in the proposed Denali pipeline 
project. 
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o Tanacross, Inc. conceded that it was up to Denali - The Alaska Gas 
Pipeline, LLC (Denali) to determine if its pipeline and the APTC proposal 
were compatible uses.  However, Tanacross, Inc. would not yield its prior 
business commitment and do not currently support ATPC contacting 
Denali to assess the feasibility of co-locating both projects on Tanacross, 
Inc. land. 

o Tanacross Inc. supports the development of cheap, renewable power.  
However, it is concerned with how APTC’s proposal might change the 
land and the important resources it contains.  

o According to APTC, if Tanacross, Inc. land is not available for use, then 
the project cannot be constructed as proposed.  That means that 
continued use of diesel generation (the ‘No build” alternative) would be 
the only feasible option. 

o Tanacross, Inc. also is concerned about the multiple documents which 
state that Tanacross Village and/or Tanacross, Inc. is in favor of the 
APTC proposal. 

 
- Mail/email announcements: 

o Because the local newspaper is printed only bimonthly, Tanacross, Inc. 
requested that notice of the availability of all documents associated with 
RUS’s environmental review of this proposal be sent by email.  This 
includes a copy of the preliminary archaeological report. 

 
- Financing of the proposal 

o Given project costs, construction of the proposal would not be possible 
without support from state and federal grants.  APTC would not make a 
profit on this proposal.   

 
- Other views: 

o Tetlin and Dot Lake are in support of APTC’s proposal. 
 

- Examples of successful hydroelectric proposals similar to Yerrick Creek  
o APTC discussed the South Fork Hydroelectric Project on Prince Wales 

Island as a good example. 
o APTC will produce a document for consulting parties of its successful 

hydroelectric projects. 
 

Next steps: 
- RUS will send a summary of this meeting’s discussion, the preliminary 

archaeological survey, and examples of successful APTC hydroelectric 
proposals by email to consulting parties. 

 
 
 
Prepared by:  Lauren McGee and Laura Dean 
 




